result of the net changes in equipment inventory levels in the current year over the prior year as discussed above.  The impact
from net changes in inventory levels was entirely within the Technologies & Equipment segment.

Gross Profit

 Year Ended December 31,
(in millions, except percentage amounts) 2017 2016 $ Change % Change

Gross profit $ 2,188.5 $ 2,000.9 $ 187.6 9.4%
Gross profit as a percentage of net sales, including precious
metal content 54.8% 53.4%
Gross profit as a percentage of net sales, excluding precious
metal content 55.4% 54.4%

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales, excluding precious metal content, increased by 100 basis points for the year ended
December 31, 2017 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2016.  Improvement in the gross profit rate for year ended
December 31, 2017, were primarily driven by net reductions in the roll-off of merger-related fair value adjustments and expenses
of approximately 150 basis points as compared to the year ended December 31, 2016.  This increase was partially offset by
approximately 50 basis points associated with the equipment businesses primarily as a result of lower sales related to the transition
in distribution strategy as compared to the year ended December 31, 2016.

44

Operating Expenses

 Year Ended
 December 31,
(in millions, except percentage amounts) 2017 2016 $ Change % Change

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) $ 1,674.7 $ 1,523.0 $ 151.7 10.0%
Goodwill impairment 1,650.9 — 1,650.9 NM
Restructuring and other costs 425.2 23.2 402.0 1,732.8%

SG&A as a percentage of net sales, including precious metal
content 41.9% 40.7%
SG&A as a percentage of net sales, excluding precious metal
content 42.4% 41.4%

SG&A Expenses

SG&A expenses, including research and development expenses, as a percentage of net sales, excluding precious metal content,
for the year ended December 31, 2017 increased 100 basis points compared to the year ended December 31, 2016.  The higher
rate was primarily driven by increased professional service costs, biennial trade show and other selling events, unfavorable foreign
currency and increased amortization and depreciation which unfavorably impacted the rate by approximately 100 basis points
compared to the year ended December 31, 2016.  In addition, the rate was also unfavorably impact by 80 basis points due to

[…]

standard for the quarter ended March 31, 2017, applying retrospective application to the December 31, 2016, Consolidated Balance
Sheet presented in this Form 10-Q. At adoption, the Company reclassified certain deferred charges on the December 31, 2016
Consolidated Balance Sheet. During the quarter ended June 30, 2017, upon further review of these deferred charges, the Company
determined that an error was made in the reclassification of certain deferred charges on the December 31, 2016 Consolidated
Balance Sheet. As a result the Company corrected the presentation to the December 31, 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet to
increase “Prepaid expenses and other current assets” by $33.0 million and decrease “Deferred income taxes” and “Other noncurrent
assets, net” by $28.2 million and $4.8 million, respectively. The Company determined that the error was not material to the
Company’s financial position in the periods covered. The adoption of this standard is reflected below in the summary of the
classification adjustments, including the correction for the error noted above, by financial statement line item:

(in millions) December 31, 2016 Classification December 31, 2016
Deferred Tax Assets As Reported Adjustment Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet Item and Liabilities Balance As Revised Balance
Prepaid expenses and other current assets Current DTAs $ 345.6 $ (139.1) $ 206.5
Other noncurrent assets, net Noncurrent DTAs 64.1 38.8 102.9
Income taxes payable Current DTLs 64.2 (3.4) 60.8
Deferred income taxes Noncurrent DTLs 848.6 (96.9) 751.7

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, “Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial
Liabilities.”  This newly issued accounting standard seeks to enhance the reporting model for financial instruments to provide
users of financial statements with more decision-useful information as well as to improve and achieve convergence of the FASB
and International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) standards on the accounting for financial instruments.  The amendments
allow equity investments that do not have readily determinable fair values to be remeasured at fair value either upon the occurrence